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Foreword 

 
The 2012 Population and Housing Census (PHC) for United Republic of Tanzania was carried out on 

the 26
th
 August, 2012. This was the fifth Census after the Union of Tanganyika and Zanzibar in 1964. 

Other Censuses were carried out in 1967, 1978, 1988 and 2002. The 2012 PHC, like others, will 

contribute to the improvement of quality of life of Tanzanians through the provision of current and 

reliable data for development planning, policy formulation and services delivery as well as for 

monitoring and evaluating national and international development frameworks. 

 

The 2012 PHC is unique in the sense that, the information collected will be used in monitoring and 

evaluating the Development Vision 2025 for Tanzania Mainland and Zanzibar Development Vision 

2020, Five Year Development Plan 2011/12 ï 2015/16, National Strategy for Growth and Reduction 

of Poverty (NSGRP) commonly known as MKUKUTA and Zanzibar Strategy for Growth and 

Reduction of Poverty (ZSGRP) commonly known as MKUZA. The census will also provide 

information for the evaluation of the Millennium Development Goals (MDGs) in 2015. The Poverty 

Monitoring Master Plan, which is the monitoring tool for NSGRP and ZSGRP, mapped out core 

indicators for poverty monitoring against the sequence of surveys, with the 2012 Census being one of 

them. Several of these core indicators for poverty monitoring will be measured directly from the 2012 

Census. The census will also provide a denominator for the determination of other indicators such as 

enrolment and literacy rates, infant and maternal mortality rates, unemployment rate and others. 

 

The General Report on Population Distribution by Administrative Units is the first of a series of 

publications planned for the 2012 PHC. The main purpose of the report is to give aggregated totals of 

population by sex. The report will also provide number of households, average household size, 

population densities, average annual inter-censal growth rates and sex ratios. Levels of aggregation 

are national, regional, district council and ward/shehia.  

 

The success of the census depended upon the cooperation and contributions from the government, 

development partners, various institutions and the public at large.  A special word of thanks should 

go to the government leaders at all levels particularly, Minister for Finance; Minister of State, 

Presidentôs Office, Finance, Economy and Development Planning, Zanzibar; Members of Parliament; 

Members of House of Representatives; Councilors; Regional and District Census Committees chaired 

by Regional and District Commissioners; Field Assistants; Enumerators; Supervisors; local leaders 

and heads of households. 

 

Our special gratitude should go to the following; DfID, Government of Japan, JICA, UNDP, 

UNFPA, UNICEF, USAID, World Bank and other development partners for providing assistance in 

terms of equipment, long and short term consultancies, training and funding. We would like to thank 
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religious and political party leaders, as well as Non-Governmental Organisations (NGOs), mass 

media and the general public for their contribution towards successful implementation of the census.  

 

Last but not least, we would wish to acknowledge the vital contributions to the project by Hajjat 

Amina Mrisho Said, the 2012 Commissioner for Population and Housing Census and Mr. Mwalim 

Haji Ameir, the Census Commissar for Zanzibar. Special thanks should also go to the Management 

and staff of the National Bureau of Statistics and Office of Chief Government Statistician, Zanzibar. 

Their commitment and dedication made significant contributions to the overall efficiency of the 

census operations. We would also like to convey our appreciation to all other Government Officials 

who worked tirelessly to ensure successful implementation of the 2012 Population and Housing 

Census. 
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Hon. Mizengo Peter Pinda (MP), 

Prime Minister, United Republic of Tanzania 

Hon. Ambassador Seif Ali Iddi (MP/MHR), 

Second Vice President, Zanzibar 
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Census Results in Brief 
 

 

Total Population, Tanzania 44,928,923 

Male Population 21,869,990 

Female Population 23,058,933 

  

Total Population, Mainland 43,625,354 

Male Population 21,239,313 

Female Population 22,386,041 

  

Total Population, Zanzibar 1,303,569 

Male Population 630,677 

Female Population 672,892 

  

Average Annual Intercensal Growth Rate, Tanzania, 2002 - 2012 2.7 

Average Annual Intercensal Growth Rate, Mainland 2.7 

Average Annual Intercensal Growth Rate, Zanzibar 2.8 

  

Number of Households
1
, Tanzania 9,362,758 

Number of Households, Mainland 9,109,150 

Number of Households, Zanzibar 253,608 

  

Average Household Size, Tanzania 4.8 

Average Household Size, Mainland 4.8 

Average Household Size, Zanzibar 5.1 

  

Population Density, Tanzania 51 

Population Density, Mainland 49 

Population Density, Zanzibar 530 

  

Sex Ratio, Tanzania 95 

Sex Ratio, Mainland 95 

Sex Ratio, Zanzibar 94 

                                                 
1
 Collective households included 
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Concepts and Definitions 

 

 

Household refers to a person or group of persons who reside in the same homestead/compound 

but not necessarily in the same dwelling unit, have same cooking arrangements, and are 

answerable to the same household head. 

 

Average household size is calculated by dividing the total number of persons by the total number 

of households in a given population. 

 

Sex ratio is the ratio of males to females in a given population usually expressed as the number of 

males for every 100 females. For example, sex ratio of 98 for Katavi region means, for every 100 

females, there are 98 males. 

 

Population density refers to the number of people living in a given area usually expressed as 

people per square kilometre.  

 

Population growth refers to the change in population over time, and can be quantified as the 

change in the number of individuals in a population using "per unit time" for measurement. 

 

Population growth rate is the fractional rate at which the number of individuals in a population 

increases. Specifically, population growth rate ordinarily, refers to the change in population over a 

unit time period, often expressed as a percentage of the number of individuals in the population at 

the beginning of that period. Growth rate in this book is expressed as an exponential rate of 

growth of population from year 2002 to 2012.  
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Section A: Summary of Findings 

 
1.0 Introduction  

This section presents summary of findings of the 2012 PHC. These include number of persons by 

region, average annual population growth rates, average household size, population densities and 

sex ratios.  

 

1.1 Number of Persons              

The 2012 PHC revealed that, the population of Tanzania has grown from 12,313,469 persons in 

the 1967 Census to 44,928,923 persons counted in 2012 as shown in Figure 1.  

 

Figure 1: Population Trends in Tanzania, 1967 ï 2012 Censuses 
 

 

 
1.2 Population by Region 

The United Republic of Tanzania is a union of Tanganyika (Tanzania 

Mainland) and Zanzibar (Tanzania Zanzibar). Administratively, Tanzania has 

30 regions (25 in Tanzania Mainland and 5 in Tanzania Zanzibar). Table 1 

shows regional populations during the 2002 and 2012 censuses and their inter-

censal growth rates. In the 2012 Census, Dar es Salaam was found to have a 

population of 4.36 million accounting for 10 percent of the total Tanzania 

Mainland population. Regions with a population of over 2 million were 

Mwanza (2.77 million), Mbeya (2.71 million), Kagera (2.46 million), Tabora 

(2.29 milli on), Morogoro (2.22 million), Kigoma (2.13 million), Dodoma 

(2.08 million) and Tanga (2.05 million). In Tanzania Mainland, there were 

four regions with a population of less than one million. These were Katavi 

(564,604), Njombe (702,097), Lindi (864,652) and Iringa (941,238).  

 

In Tanzania Zanzibar, the region with the largest population was 

Mjini Magharibi (593,678) which accounts for 46 percent of the 

total population of Tanzania Zanzibar. The region with the smallest 

population was Kusini Unguja with a population of 115,588. 

Dar es Salaam 

accounts for 

10 percent of 

the total 

Tanzania 

Mainland 

population  

In ten years (2002 to 2012), 

the population of Tanzania 

increased by 30 percent from 

34.4 million to 44.9 million 

 

The population 

of Tanzania has 

more than tripled 

from 12.3 

million in 1967 

to 44.9 million in 

2012  
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Table 1: Population by Region and Average Annual Growth Rate, 2002 and 2012 Censuses 
 

Region 

Population (Number) 
Population 

Increase 

Average Annual Rate 

(Percent) 

2002 Census 

Counts 

2012 Projected 

Population 

2012 Census 

Counts 

2002 - 2012 

(Number) 
 1988-2002 2002-2012 

Tanzania 34,443,603 45,798,475 44,928,923 10,485,320 2.9 2.7 
           

Tanzania Mainland 33,461,849 44,439,683 43,625,354 10,163,505 2.8 2.7 

Dodoma 1,692,025 2,214,657 2,083,588 391,563 2.2 2.1 

Arusha 1,288,088 1,758,196 1,694,310 406,222 3.9 2.7 

Kilimanjaro 1,376,702 1,702,207 1,640,087 263,385 1.6 1.8 

Tanga 1,636,280 2,054,042 2,045,205 408,925 1.8 2.2 

Morogoro 1,753,362 2,209,072 2,218,492 465,130 2.6 2.4 

Pwani 885,017 1,110,917 1,098,668 213,651 2.4 2.2 

Dar es Salaam 2,487,288 3,270,255 4,364,541 1,877,253 4.3 5.6 

Lindi 787,624 960,236 864,652 77,028 1.4 0.9 

Mtwara 1,124,481 1,374,767 1,270,854 146,373 1.7 1.2 

Ruvuma 1,113,715 1,449,830 1,376,891 263,176 2.5 2.1 

Iringa 840,404 1,789,779 941,238 100,834 1.6 1.1 

Mbeya 2,063,328 2,822,396 2,707,410 644,082 2.4 2.7 

Singida 1,086,748 1,440,682 1,370,637 283,889 2.3 2.3 

Tabora 1,710,465 2,539,715 2,291,623 581,158 3.6 2.9 

Rukwa 729,060 1,615,098 1,004,539 275,479 3.5 3.2 

Kigoma 1,674,047 1,971,332 2,127,930 453,883 4.8 2.4 

Shinyanga 1,249,226 4,161,091 1,534,808 285,582 3.3 2.1 

Kagera 1,791,451 2,763,329 2,458,023 666,572 3.1 3.2 

Mwanza 2,058,866 3,771,067 2,772,509 713,643 3.2 3.0 

Mara 1,363,397 1,963,460 1,743,830 380,433 2.6 2.5 

Manyara 1,037,605 1,497,555 1,425,131 387,526 3.9 3.2 
2
Njombe 648,464 N/A 702,097 53,633 N/A 0.8 

3
Katavi 408,609 N/A 564,604 155,995 N/A 3.2 

4
Simiyu 1,317,879 N/A 1,584,157 266,278 N/A 1.8 

5
Geita 1,337,718 N/A 1,739,530 401,812 N/A 2.6 

          Tanzania Zanzibar 981,754 1,358,792 1,303,569 321,815 3.1 2.8 

Kaskazini Unguja 136,639 189,574 187,455 50,816 2.5 3.2 

Kusini Unguja 94,244 117,475 115,588 21,344 2.1 2.0 

Mjini Magharibi 390,074 506,907 593,678 203,604 4.5 4.2 

Kaskazini Pemba 185,326 275,806 211,732 26,406 2.1 1.3 

Kusini Pemba 175,471 269,030 195,116 19,645 2.3 1.1 

        

Note: N/A stands for Not Applicable  

                                                 
2 Njombe was part of Iringa and the 2012 projected population of Iringa region includes that of Njombe region  
3 Katavi was part of Rukwa and the 2012 projected population of Rukwa region includes that of Katavi region 
4 Simiyu was part of Shinyanga and Mwanza  and the 2012 projected population of Shinyanga and Mwanza include that  of Simiyu 
5 Geita was part of Shinyanga, Mwanza and Kagera and the 2012 projected population of Kagera, Mwanza and Shinyanga includes that of Geita 
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1.3 Average Annual Growth Rates  

In Tanzania, the population growth rate has declined from 3.3 

percent in 1967 to 2.7 percent in 2012. Tanzania Mainland shows a 

decline from 3.2 percent in 1967 to 2.7 percent in 2012. Tanzania 

Zanzibar shows a different pattern of growth. The growth rate 

increased from 2.7 percent in 1967 to 3.1 in 2002 and then declined 

to 2.8 percent in 2012 (Figure 2). 

 

Figure 2: Average Annual Intercensal Population Growth Rates, 1967 ï 2012 Censuses 

 

 
 

The average annual growth rates vary from region to region (Figure 3 and Map 1).  The average 

rates of growth for the period of 2002 to 2012 range from 5.6 percent recorded in Dar es Salaam 

region to 0.8 percent recorded in Njombe. Regions dominated by large urban populations 

recorded the highest growth rates. These are Dar es Salaam (5.6 percent) and Mjini Magharibi 

(4.2 percent). 

 

At the current growth 

rate of 2.7 percent, the 

population of Tanzania 

will double in the next 

26 years 
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Figure 3: Average Annual Intercensal Population Growth Rate by Region, 2002 ï 2012 

Censuses 
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Map 1: Average Annual Population Growth Rate by Region, 2002 ï 2012 Censuses 
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1.4 Population Density  
 

Tanzania is sparsely populated with population density of 51 persons per square kilometre with 

variation across regions (Figure 4 and Map 2). Persons are concentrated in Dar es Salaam and 

Mjini Magharibi regions with population densities of 3,133 and 2,581 persons per square 

kilometre respectively. Regions with lowest population densities are Katavi (12 persons per 

square kilometre) and Lindi (13 persons per square kilometre). 

 

 

Figure 4: Population Density by Region, 2012 Census 
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Map 2: Population Density by Region, 2012 Census 
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1.5 Household Size 

 

The average household size in Tanzania remained almost constant between 2002 and 2012 

Censuses. Average household size was found to be 4.9 persons per household in 2002 and 4.8 in 

2012.  

 

The average household size varies among regions. Fourteen regions recorded an average 

household size that was above the national average of 4.8 persons per household. Mtwara region 

recorded the lowest average household size of 3.7 (Figure 5).  

 

Figure 5: Average Household Size by Region, 2012 Census 
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Table 2: Average Household Size by Region, 2002 and 2012 Censuses 

Region 

2002 Census 2012 Census 

Population 

(Number) 

Households 

(Number) 

Average 

Household Size 

Population 

(Number) 

Households 

(Number) 

Average 

Household Size 

Dodoma 1,692,025 376,530 4.5 2,083,588 453,844 4.6 

Arusha 1,288,088 286,579 4.5 1,694,310 378,825 4.5 

Kilimanjaro 1,376,702 297,439 4.6 1,640,087 384,867 4.3 

Tanga 1,636,280 356,993 4.6 2,045,205 438,277 4.7 

Morogoro 1,753,362 385,260 4.6 2,218,492 506,289 4.4 

Pwani 885,017 200,919 4.4 1,098,668 257,511 4.3 

Dar es Salaam 2,487,288 596,264 4.2 4,364,541 1,095,095 4.0 

Lindi 787,624 190,761 4.1 864,652 225,972 3.8 

Mtwara 1,124,481 293,908 3.8 1,270,854 344,834 3.7 

Ruvuma 1,113,715 232,340 4.8 1,376,891 303,071 4.5 

Iringa 840,404 195,497 4.3 941,238 223,028 4.2 

Mbeya 2,063,328 491,929 4.2 2,707,410 635,047 4.3 

Singida 1,086,748 217,572 5.0 1,370,637 258,280 5.3 

Tabora 1,710,465 291,369 5.9 2,291,623 383,432 6.0 

Rukwa 729,060 142,987 5.1 1,004,539 199,766 5.0 

Kigoma 1,674,047 242,533 6.9 2,127,930 374,488 5.7 

Shinyanga 1,249,226 198,786 6.3 1,534,808 261,732 5.9 

Kagera 1,791,451 348,129 5.1 2,458,023 524,793 4.7 

Mwanza 2,058,866 348,152 5.9 2,772,509 486,184 5.7 

Mara 1,363,397 246,600 5.5 1,743,830 312,444 5.6 

Manyara 1,037,605 199,860 5.2 1,425,131 273,284 5.2 

Njombe 648,464 N/A N/A 702,097 170,160 4.1 

Katavi 408,609 N/A N/A 564,604 101,224 5.6 

Simiyu  1,317,879 N/A N/A 1,584,157 229,946 6.9 

Geita 1,337,718 N/A N/A 1,739,530 286,757 6.1 

Total  Mainland 33,461,849 6,811,087 4.9 43,625,354 9,109,150 4.8 

           
Kaskazini  Unguja 136,639 27,854 4.9 187,455 38,651 4.8 

Kusini Unguja 94,244 19,937 4.7 115,,588 25,947 4.5 

Mjini Magharibi 390,074 74,363 5.3 593,678 113,420 5.2 

Kaskazini Pemba 185,326 33,019 5.6 211,732 39,706 5.3 

Kusini Pemba 175,471 29,776 5.9 195,116 35,884 5.4 

Total Zanzibar 981,754 184,949 5.3 1,303,569 253,608 5.1 

Total  Tanzania 34,443,603 6,996,036 4.9 44,928,923 9,362,758 4.8 

       
 
Note: N/A stands for Not Applicable  
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1.6 Sex Ratio 

 
The sex ratio of Tanzania and Tanzania Mainland were both 95 

males per 100 females while that of Tanzania Zanzibar was 94. 

Sex ratios varied among regions from 88 males per 100 females 

in Njombe region to 101 in Manyara, with the majority of 

regions having sex ratios from 92 to 95 males per 100 females 

(Figure 6). 

 

Figure 6: Sex Ratio by Region, 2012 Census 
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Trends in sex ratio between 1988 and 2012 Censuses show that, there were more females than 

males in the population, both in Tanzania Mainland and Tanzania Zanzibar (Figure 7).  

The 2012 Census results 

revealed that, 51 percent of 

Tanzanians were females and 

49 percent were males. This 

is a common pattern in most 

African Countries 
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Figure 7: Trends in Sex Ratio, 1988 ï 2012 Censuses 

 

 
 

 

1.7 Regional Population Distribution 

 

Population size varies across regions both in Tanzania Mainland and Tanzania Zanzibar. In 

Tanzania Mainland, Dar es Salaam shows high proportion with 10 percent of overall Mainland 

population followed by Mwanza region with 6.4 percent. Nine regions have proportions ranging 

from 4.0 to 6.2 percent. The regions with the least population share of less than 2 percent are 

Katavi (1.3 percent) and Njombe (1.6 percent) (Map 3).  

 

In Tanzania Zanzibar, about half of the population resides in Mjini Magharibi which accounts for 

46 percent while the region with the least share of population is Kusini Unguja (8.9 percent) (Map 

4). 
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Map 3: Percentage Population Distribution by Region, Tanzania Mainland, 2012 Census 
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Map 4: Percentage Population Distribution by Region, Tanzania Zanzibar, 2012 Census 

 

 
 



 

14 

 

Table 3: Regional Population by Sex, Average Household Size and Sex Ratio 

Region 

Population (Number) Average 

Household 

Size 

Sex 

Ratio 
Total Male Female 

      Tanzania 44,928,923 21,869,990 23,058,933 4.8 95 

      Tanzania Mainland 43,625,354 21,239,313 22,386,041 4.8 95 

      Dodoma 2,083,588 1,014,974 1,068,614 4.6 95 

Arusha 1,694,310 821,282 873,028 4.5 94 

Kilimanjaro 1,640,087 793,140 846,947 4.3 94 

Tanga 2,045,205 992,347 1,052,858 4.7 94 

Morogoro 2,218,492 1,093,302 1,125,190 4.4 97 

Pwani 1,098,668 537,826 560,842 4.3 96 

Dar es Salaam 4,364,541 2,125,786 2,238,755 4.0 95 

Lindi 864,652 414,507 450,145 3.8 92 

Mtwara 1,270,854 599,648 671,206 3.7 89 

Ruvuma 1,376,891 668,684 708,207 4.5 94 

Iringa 941,238 452,052 489,186 4.2 92 

Mbeya 2,707,410 1,297,738 1,409,672 4.3 92 

Singida 1,370,637 677,995 692,642 5.3 98 

Tabora 2,291,623 1,129,730 1,161,893 6.0 97 

Rukwa 1,004,539 487,311 517,228 5.0 94 

Kigoma 2,127,930 1,028,994 1,098,936 5.7 94 

Shinyanga 1,534,808 750,841 783,967 5.9 96 

Kagera 2,458,023 1,205,683 1,252,340 4.7 96 

Mwanza 2,772,509 1,360,381 1,412,128 5.7 96 

Mara 1,743,830 840,020 903,810 5.6 93 

Manyara 1,425,131 717,085 708,046 5.2 101 

Njombe 702,097 329,359 372,738 4.1 88 

Katavi 564,604 279,682 284,922 5.5 98 

Simiyu 1,584,157 759,891 824,266 6.9 92 

Geita 1,739,530 861,055 878,475 6.1 98 

      Tanzania Zanzibar 1,303,569 630,677 672,892 5.1 94 

      Kaskazini Unguja 187,455 92,114 95,341 4.8 97 

Kusini Unguja 115,588 57,880 57,708 4.4 100 

Mjini Magharibi 593,678 283,590 310,088 5.2 91 

Kaskazini Pemba 211,732 103,222 108,510 5.3 95 

Kusini Pemba 195,116 93,871 101,245 5.4 93 
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Section B 
 

Population in the Regions, District 

Councils, Wards/Shehia by Sex, Average 

Household Size and Sex Ratio 
 

 

 

 

This Section presents population by Sex, Average Household Size and 

Sex Ratios for each region by means of maps and tables. Each regional 

map shows population distribution by district. During the cartographic 

preparations for the 2012 PHC, all villages/mitaa, wards/shehia and 

districts councils were mapped to facilitate census operations and data 

dissemination. 

 

It will be observed that, a few district councils are formed by two 

polygons which are separated by urban authorities or neighbouring 

district councils. These district councils include Gairo in Morogoro 

Region, Masasi in Mtwara Region, Mbeya in Mbeya Region, Uyui in 

Tabora Region and Kahama in Shinyanga Region. However, it should be 

noted that, the maps presented in this Section are for statistical purposes 

only. 
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Table 1.0: Population of Dodoma Region by Sex, Average Household Size and Sex Ratio 

              

Serial 

No. 
District/Council  

Population (Number) Average 

Household 

Size 

Sex 

Ratio Total Male Female 

       

 

Total 2,083,588 1,014,974 1,068,614 4.6 95 

       

1 Kondoa District Council 269,704 136,518 133,186 4.8 103 

2 Mpwapwa District Council 305,056 147,306 157,750 4.6 93 

3 Kongwa District Council 309,973 149,221 160,752 5.0 93 

4 Chamwino District Council 330,543 158,882 171,661 4.5 93 

5 Dodoma Municipal Council 410,956 199,487 211,469 4.4 94 

6 Bahi District Council 221,645 105,975 115,670 4.5 92 

7 Chemba District Council 235,711 117,585 118,126 4.7 100 
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Table 1. 1: Population of Kondoa District Council by Sex, Average Household Size and Sex 

Ratio 

              

Serial 

No. 
Ward/Shehia 

Population (Number) Average 

Household 

Size 

Sex 

Ratio 
Total Male Female 

  

    

 

 
Total 269,704 136,518 133,186 4.8 103 

       
1 Bumbuta 8,602 4,433 4,169 5.0 106 

2 Pahi 13,944 7,082 6,862 4.8 103 

3 Busi 18,724 9,416 9,308 5.0 101 

4 Haubi 13,757 7,027 6,730 5.1 104 

5 Kalamba 13,988 7,023 6,965 4.9 101 

6 Kwadelo 11,593 5,801 5,792 4.9 100 

7 Masange 5,388 2,665 2,723 4.6 98 

8 Kikilo 9,318 4,667 4,651 5.0 100 

9 Bereko 7,226 3,655 3,571 4.7 102 

10 Kisese 12,989 6,631 6,358 4.8 104 

11 Kikore 13,044 6,724 6,320 5.0 106 

12 Serya 6,054 3,188 2,866 4.6 111 

13 Kilimani 7,237 3,503 3,734 4.7 94 

14 Chemchem 7,914 3,797 4,117 4.1 92 

15 Hondomairo 8,114 4,221 3,893 5.0 108 

16 Bolisa 3,644 1,812 1,832 4.6 99 

17 Kinyasi 8,816 4,508 4,308 5.0 105 

18 Salanka 8,632 4,335 4,297 5.1 101 

19 Itololo 7,196 3,717 3,479 4.9 107 

20 Itaswi 9,774 5,159 4,615 4.8 112 

21 Suruke 3,545 1,841 1,704 4.5 108 

22 Kingale 11,003 5,602 5,401 4.3 104 

23 Kondoa Mjini 14,382 6,744 7,638 4.2 88 

24 Kolo 5,243 2,690 2,553 4.4 105 

25 Changaa 9,634 5,095 4,539 4.8 112 

26 Thawi 10,799 5,449 5,350 4.8 102 

27 Mnenia 11,528 5,905 5,623 4.9 105 

28 Soera 7,616 3,828 3,788 4.8 101 
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Table 1. 2: Population of Mpwapwa District Council by Sex, Average Household Size and 

Sex Ratio 

              

Serial 

No. 
Ward/Shehia 

Population (Number) Average 

Household 

Size 

Sex 

Ratio Total Male Female 

  

    

 

 
Total 305,056 147,306 157,750 4.6 93 

  
     

1 Mazae 8,021 3,908 4,113 4.4 95 

2 Ving'hawe 12,277 5,812 6,465 4.5 90 

3 Matomondo 17,131 8,355 8,776 4.6 95 

4 Kimagai 7,340 3,570 3,770 4.6 95 

5 Kibakwe 16,705 8,115 8,590 4.5 94 

6 Lumuma 3,783 1,874 1,909 4.3 98 

7 Luhundwa 12,161 5,904 6,257 4.7 94 

8 Massa 12,561 6,083 6,478 4.5 94 

9 Ipera 12,870 6,304 6,566 4.8 96 

10 Rudi 10,029 4,739 5,290 4.1 90 

11 Mlunduzi 9,668 4,602 5,066 4.4 91 

12 Wotta 13,340 6,359 6,981 4.8 91 

13 Mima 14,435 6,926 7,509 4.6 92 

14 Berege 10,931 5,373 5,558 5.2 97 

15 Chunyu 11,593 5,458 6,135 4.3 89 

16 Mbuga 5,813 2,924 2,889 5.3 101 

17 Godegode 7,884 3,899 3,985 4.3 98 

18 Mpwapwa Mjini 21,337 10,147 11,190 4.5 91 

19 Lupeta 8,477 4,081 4,396 4.7 93 

20 Gulwe 10,385 5,059 5,326 4.5 95 

21 Nghambi 8,377 3,987 4,390 4.5 91 

22 Chitemo 7,782 3,765 4,017 4.6 94 

23 Iwondo 7,700 3,651 4,049 4.7 90 

24 Kingiti  7,024 3,410 3,614 4.5 94 

25 Lufu 4,937 2,401 2,536 4.8 95 

26 Pwaga 11,217 5,353 5,864 4.4 91 

27 Galigali 4,356 2,145 2,211 4.8 97 

28 Mtera 10,934 5,434 5,500 4.4 99 

29 Chipogoro 10,682 5,076 5,606 4.5 91 

30 Malolo 5,306 2,592 2,714 4.7 96 
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Table 1. 3: Population of Kongwa District Council by Sex, Average Household Size and 

Sex Ratio 

              

Serial 

No. 
Ward/Shehia 

Population (Number) Average 

Household 

Size 

Sex 

Ratio Total Male Female 

        Total 309,973 149,221 160,752 5.0 93 

       
1 Kongwa 13,531 6,513 7,018 4.6 93 

2 Sejeli 19,097 9,315 9,782 4.7 95 

3 Hogoro 17,129 8,374 8,755 4.4 96 

4 Zoissa 6,105 2,981 3,124 4.3 95 

5 Mkoka 11,925 5,766 6,159 4.5 94 

6 Njoge 10,063 4,874 5,189 4.9 94 

7 Mtanana 12,559 6,113 6,446 4.9 95 

8 Pandambili 8,004 3,848 4,156 5.6 93 

9 Mlali  19,623 9,305 10,318 5.5 90 

10 Iduo 11,197 5,424 5,773 5.5 94 

11 Sagara 22,066 10,505 11,561 5.4 91 

12 Kibaigwa 24,761 11,808 12,953 4.6 91 

13 Ugogoni 17,048 8,059 8,989 5.0 90 

14 Chamkoroma 14,675 7,286 7,389 5.3 99 

15 Makawa 8,622 4,198 4,424 4.9 95 

16 Chitego 9,799 4,698 5,101 4.6 92 

17 Matongoro 10,095 4,900 5,195 4.5 94 

18 Ngomai 10,534 5,105 5,429 4.9 94 

19 Songambele 17,712 8,405 9,307 4.5 90 

20 Chiwe 19,479 9,287 10,192 5.6 91 

21 Lenjulu 14,440 6,938 7,502 5.5 92 

22 Nghumbi 11,509 5,519 5,990 5.9 92 
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Table 1. 4: Population of Chamwino District Council  by Sex, Average Household Size and 

Sex Ratio 

              

Serial 

No. 

Ward/Shehia  Population (Number) Average 

Household 

Size 

Sex 

Ratio 

Total Male Female 

  

    

 

 
Total 330,543 158,882 171,661 4.5 93 

       
1 Haneti 13,128 6,454 6,674 4.5 97 

2 Segala 12,791 6,544 6,247 4.6 105 

3 Itiso 12,636 6,293 6,343 4.4 99 

4 Dabalo 16,115 8,003 8,112 4.5 99 

5 Membe 8,726 4,300 4,426 4.5 97 

6 Msanga 9,663 4,642 5,021 4.1 92 

7 Chilonwa 7,907 3,852 4,055 4.3 95 

8 Buigiri 16,821 7,934 8,887 4.2 89 

9 Majeleko 6,886 3,284 3,602 4.5 91 

10 Manchali 10,485 4,993 5,492 4.0 91 

11 Ikowa 6,325 3,000 3,325 4.5 90 

12 Msamalo 14,142 6,683 7,459 4.4 90 

13 Igandu 14,880 6,939 7,941 4.4 87 

14 Muungano 10,745 5,084 5,661 4.3 90 

15 Mvumi Makulu 7,460 3,410 4,050 4.0 84 

16 Handali 9,854 4,679 5,175 4.1 90 

17 Mvumi Mission 16,514 7,748 8,766 4.5 88 

18 Idifu 9,609 4,584 5,025 4.6 91 

19 Makang'wa 20,337 9,494 10,843 4.5 88 

20 Iringa Mvumi Zamani 11,313 5,415 5,898 4.4 92 

21 Manzase 11,485 5,478 6,007 4.9 91 

22 Fufu 3,469 1,668 1,801 4.9 93 

23 Mlowa Bwawani 9,031 4,291 4,740 4.5 91 

24 Mpwayungu 12,634 6,091 6,543 4.7 93 

25 Nghambaku 7,339 3,657 3,682 4.5 99 

26 Chinugulu 5,216 2,553 2,663 4.7 96 

27 Manda 9,874 4,762 5,112 4.8 93 

28 Huzi 7,589 3,653 3,936 4.9 93 

29 Loje 5,134 2,493 2,641 4.5 94 

30 Chiboli 4,679 2,306 2,373 4.5 97 

31 Nhinhi 7,203 3,371 3,832 4.5 88 

32 Zajilwa 10,553 5,224 5,329 4.3 98 
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Table 1. 5: Population of Dodoma Municipal Council by Sex, Average Household Size and 

Sex Ratio 

              

Serial 

No. 

Ward/Shehia  Population (Number) Average 

Household 

Size 

Sex 

Ratio 

Total Male Female 

  

    

 

 
Total 410,956 199,487 211,469 4.4 94 

  
     

1 Viwandani 4,883 2,437 2,446 3.5 100 

2 Uhuru 2,419 1,229 1,190 4.1 103 

3 Chamwino 19,175 9,063 10,112 4.2 90 

4 Kiwanja cha Ndege 10,129 4,629 5,500 4.7 84 

5 Makole 10,504 4,953 5,551 4.1 89 

6 Miyuji  14,965 7,187 7,778 4.5 92 

7 Msalato 6,718 3,356 3,362 4.5 100 

8 Makutupora 14,430 7,762 6,668 5.1 116 

9 Chihanga 11,004 5,366 5,638 4.5 95 

10 Hombolo 22,457 10,845 11,612 4.5 93 

11 Ipala 6,026 2,903 3,123 4.4 93 

12 Nzuguni 15,466 7,412 8,054 4.3 92 

13 Dodoma Makulu 17,097 8,219 8,878 4.4 93 

14 Mtumba 17,268 8,440 8,828 4.5 96 

15 Kikombo 8,343 4,025 4,318 4.3 93 

16 Ng'hong'honha 9,536 4,513 5,023 4.1 90 

17 Mpunguzi 17,891 8,650 9,241 4.4 94 

18 Tambukareli 6,584 3,222 3,362 4.0 96 

19 Kilimani 6,471 3,137 3,334 4.2 94 

20 Kikuyu Kusini 5,974 2,724 3,250 4.3 84 

21 Kikuyu Kaskazini 9,852 4,814 5,038 4.1 96 

22 Mkonze 12,515 6,134 6,381 4.5 96 

23 Mbabala 11,901 5,683 6,218 4.3 91 

24 Zuzu 6,485 3,103 3,382 4.4 92 

25 Hazina 9,540 5,182 4,358 4.5 119 

26 Madukani 2,421 1,101 1,320 4.3 83 

27 Majengo 5,214 2,531 2,683 3.8 94 

28 Kizota 34,453 16,506 17,947 4.3 92 

29 Nala 5,567 2,735 2,832 4.3 97 

30 Mbalawala 8,830 4,204 4,626 4.5 91 

31 Ntyuka 4,558 2,165 2,393 4.4 90 

32 Chigongwe 7,281 3,447 3,834 4.5 90 

33 Chang'ombe 25,415 12,583 12,832 4.3 98 

34 Iyumbu 2,700 1,332 1,368 4.1 97 

35 Chahwa 4,365 2,092 2,273 4.5 92 

36 Mnadani 14,373 7,087 7,286 4.4 97 

37 Ipagala 18,146 8,716 9,430 4.4 92 
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Table 1. 6: Population of   Bahi District Council  by Sex, Average Household Size and Sex 

Ratio 

              

Serial 

No. 

Ward/Shehia  Population (Number) Average 

Household 

Size 

Sex 

Ratio 

Total Male Female 

  

    

 

 
Total 221,645 105,975 115,670 4.5 92 

  
     

1 Makanda 7,896 3,808 4,088 4.4 93 

2 Lamaiti 12,268 5,971 6,297 4.3 95 

3 Babayu 10,126 4,942 5,184 4.6 95 

4 Zanka 9,886 4,866 5,020 4.5 97 

5 Msisi 11,847 5,736 6,111 4.5 94 

6 Mundemu 8,149 3,917 4,232 4.2 93 

7 Bahi 18,293 8,876 9,417 4.5 94 

8 Mpamantwa 12,984 6,249 6,735 4.8 93 

9 Ibihwa 11,060 5,223 5,837 4.3 89 

10 Ilindi  9,440 4,515 4,925 4.5 92 

11 Kigwe 15,559 7,315 8,244 4.3 89 

12 Chikola 13,668 6,479 7,189 4.4 90 

13 Chipanga 9,654 4,594 5,060 4.5 91 

14 Chali 11,300 5,282 6,018 4.3 88 

15 Nondwa 15,369 7,344 8,025 4.8 92 

16 Mpalanga 10,228 4,831 5,397 4.5 90 

17 Ibugule 8,046 3,770 4,276 4.6 88 

18 Chibelela 10,033 4,739 5,294 4.4 90 

19 Mwitikira 7,235 3,424 3,811 4.4 90 

20 Mtitaa 8,604 4,094 4,510 4.5 91 
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Table 1. 7: Population of Chemba District Council by Sex, Average Household Size and 

Sex Ratio 

              

Serial 

No. 

Ward/Shehia  Population (Number) Average 

Household 

Size 

Sex 

Ratio 

Total Male Female 

  

    

 

 Total 235,711 117,585 118,126 4.7 100 

       
1 Makorongo 15,162 7,343 7,819 4.6 94 

2 Ovada 11,648 5,897 5,751 4.6 103 

3 Msaada 6,349 3,163 3,186 4.9 99 

4 Kimaha 10,602 5,302 5,300 4.8 100 

5 Churuku 9,260 4,556 4,704 4.8 97 

6 Songoro 10,751 5,472 5,279 4.9 104 

7 Mondo 9,494 4,675 4,819 4.3 97 

8 Dalai 15,078 7,365 7,713 4.8 95 

9 Jangalo 17,764 8,939 8,825 4.8 101 

10 Mrijo  13,104 6,405 6,699 4.7 96 

11 Chandama 18,705 9,253 9,452 4.9 98 

12 Goima 12,261 6,061 6,200 4.7 98 

13 Chemba 16,047 8,119 7,928 4.7 102 

14 Paranga 12,297 6,141 6,156 4.3 100 

15 Gwandi 7,971 3,967 4,004 4.7 99 

16 Farkwa 9,991 5,091 4,900 4.7 104 

17 Mpendo 6,997 3,349 3,648 4.6 92 

18 Sanzawa 10,613 5,434 5,179 4.6 105 

19 Kwamtoro 9,785 4,995 4,790 4.5 104 

20 Lalta 11,832 6,058 5,774 5.0 105 
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Table 2.0: Population of Arusha Region by Sex, Average Household Size and Sex Ratio 

              

Serial 

No. 

District/Council  Population (Number) Average 

Household 

Size 

Sex 

Ratio 

Total Male Female 

       

 

Total 1,694,310 821,282 873,028 4.5 94 

       

1 Monduli District Council 158,929 75,615 83,314 4.7 91 

2  Meru District Council 268,144 131,264 136,880 4.3 96 

3 Arusha City Council 416,442 199,524 216,918 4.0 92 

4  Karatu District Council 230,166 117,769 112,397 5.1 105 

5 Ngorongoro District Council 174,278 82,610 91,668 4.8 90 

6  Arusha District Council 323,198 154,301 168,897 4.5 91 

7  Longido District Council 123,153 60,199 62,954 5.0 96 
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Table 2. 1: Population of Monduli District Council by Sex, Average Household Size and 

Sex Ratio 

              

Serial 

No. 

Ward/Shehia  Population (Number) Average 

Household 

Size 

Sex 

Ratio 

Total Male Female 

  

    

 

 
Total 158,929 75,615 83,314 4.7 91 

       
1 Engaruka 11,121 5,314 5,807 5.1 92 

2 Selela 8,703 4,244 4,459 4.6 95 

3 Monduli Juu 15,914 7,321 8,593 4.8 85 

4 Engutoto 6,970 3,304 3,666 4.7 90 

5 Monduli Mjini 7,796 3,793 4,003 3.9 95 

6 Moita 11,340 5,136 6,204 4.8 83 

7 Sepeko 16,720 7,902 8,818 5.4 90 

8 Lolkisale 10,056 4,892 5,164 4.9 95 

9 Makuyuni 11,228 5,434 5,794 4.8 94 

10 Esilalei 14,595 6,950 7,645 4.8 91 

11 Mto wa Mbu 11,405 5,470 5,935 3.7 92 

12 Lepurko 8,151 3,665 4,486 4.7 82 

13 Meserani 11,301 5,400 5,901 5.1 92 

14 Mswakini 5,776 2,861 2,915 4.9 98 

15 Majengo 7,853 3,929 3,924 4.0 100 

             

  

    

 




